

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	177	03	Version:	0	Name:	fund indigent burial fees	
Туре:	Res	olution			Status:	Passed	
File created:	10/2	24/2011			In control:	Health and Environment Cor	nmittee
On agenda:	10/2	24/2011			Final action	n: 10/31/2011	
Title:	A RESOLUTION transferring \$30,000.00 within the 2011 Health Fund to cover unanticipated cost overruns to fund indigent burial fees.						
Sponsors:	Theresa Garza Ruiz						
Indexes:	HEALTH FUND, INDIGENT BURIAL FEES						
Code sections:							
Attachments:	1. 17703adopt.pdf						
Date	Ver.	Action By				Action	Result
10/31/2011	0	County Le	egislature			Consent Agenda	Pass
10/31/2011	0	Health an Committe	id Environr	nent			
10/31/2011	0	County Legislature				adopt	Pass
10/28/2011	0	County Le	egislature			Go To 1st Meeting	Pass
10/24/2011	0	County Le	egislature			assign to committee	

## IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

**A RESOLUTION** transferring \$30,000.00 within the 2011 Health Fund to cover unanticipated cost overruns to fund indigent burial fees.

## RESOLUTION #17703, October 24, 2011

**INTRODUCED BY** Theresa Garza Ruiz, County Legislators

WHEREAS, pursuant to section 205.630, RSMo, the County is required to cover the burial expense

of individuals who die within the County and have no means of paying a burial expense; and,

WHEREAS, due to the insolvency of the County's contracted indigent burial provider, a transfer is

necessary to cover the cost of indigent burial fees through the remainder of 2011 that have unexpectedly exceeded budgetary projections; and,

WHEREAS, the County Executive recommends this transfer; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the following transfer within the 2011 Health Fund be and hereby is made:

DEPARTMENT/DIVISION	CHARACTER/DESCRIPTION	<u>FROM</u>	<u>T0</u>
Health Fund Contingency 002-8005	56830 - Contingency	\$30,000	
Health Fund Non-Departmental 002-5102	56790- Other Contractual		\$30,000

Effective Date: This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage by a majority of the Legislature.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Chief Deputy County Counselor

County Counselor

Certificate of Passage

I hereby certify that the attached resolution, Resolution #17703 of October 24, 2011, was duly passed on <u>October 31, 2011</u> by the Jackson County Legislature. The votes thereon were as follows:

Yeas <u>8</u> Nays <u>0</u>

Abstaining <u>0</u> Abse

Absent <u>1</u>

Date

Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of Legislature

Funds sufficient for this transfer are available from the source indicated below.

ACCOUNT NUMBER:	002 8005 56830
ACCOUNT TITLE:	Health Fund
	Contingency
	Contingency Fund
NOT TO EXCEED:	\$30,000.00

Date

Director of Finance and Purchasing